

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-_____

MICHAEL SEIBERT,

Petitioner,

v.

**WALTER McNEIL, Secretary
Florida Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**LEOR VELEANU
Assistant CCRC-S
Florida Bar No. 0139191**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 26283**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTION.....1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS2

CLAIM I.....3

MR. SEIBERT WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ON DIRECT APPEAL TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT AS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I §§ 9, 16(a) AND 17 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 3

A. MR. SEIBERT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY HIS ABSENCE FROM CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL.....6

B. FLORIDA’S RULE PROHIBITING COUNSEL FROM INTERVIEWING JURORS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS, AND THE FIRST, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....13

C. MR. SEIBERT WAS CONVICTED AND SENTENCED TO DEATH BY A BIASED AND IMPARTIAL JURY.....16

D. THE ADMISSION OF GRUESOME PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE VICTIM’S BODY AT THE CRIME SCENE WAS ERROR.19

E. THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED AND THE SENTENCING COURT IMPROPERLY CONSIDERED INVALID AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN VIOLATION OF MR. SEIBERT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS....22

F.	MR. SEIBERT’S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	26
I.	FLORIDA – AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS DEATH PENALTY SYSTEMS.....	29
a.	The Number of Executions	29
b.	The Exonerated	30
II.	REPRESENTATION	31
a.	Trial level representation.	31
b.	Postconviction representation	32
III.	ISSUES RELATED TO THE JURY’S ROLE IN SENTENCING....	35
a.	Jury Instructions.....	35
b.	Unanimity.....	35
c.	Judicial Overrides.	36
IV.	RACIAL AND GEORGRAPHIC DISPARITIES.....	38
V.	PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.....	39
VI.	THE DIRECT APPEAL PROCESS	40
VII.	RETROACTIVITY	41
VIII.	PROCEDURAL DEFAULT.....	42
IX.	CLEMENCY	43
X.	POLITICS	43
XI.	MENTAL DISABILITIES.....	43
XII.	CRIME LABORATORIES AND MEDICAL EXAMINER’S OFFICES	44

XIII. CONCLUSION45

G. DUE TO APPELLATE COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE,
MR. SEIBERT WAS PREJUDICED IN HIS DIRECT APPEAL.45

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

CERTIFICATE OF FONT47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeida v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	25
<i>Amazon v. State</i> , 487 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>Arango v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986).....	51
<i>Baggett v. Wainwright</i> , 229 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1969)	2
<i>Barclay v. Wainwright</i> , 477 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984)	61
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 2002)	51
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997).....	6
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	61
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989).....	47
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	47
<i>Coney v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	9, 13, 14
<i>Czubak v. State</i> , 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	26
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	33
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	52
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	29
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	4
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	8
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright</i> , 490 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	61
<i>Fla. Dept. of Financial Services v. Freeman</i> , 921 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2006).....	41
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	51
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982)	8, 13

<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	passim
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	9
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	51
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	29
<i>Gorham v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992)	51
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 1398 (Fla. June 29, 2006).....	52
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	56
<i>Hoffert v. State</i> , 559 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	27
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001).....	51
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1997)	22
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 463 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 1985)	6
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	29
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996)	6
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	42
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....	25
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000).....	25
<i>Matire v. Wainwright</i> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22, 60
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	29, 30
<i>Mordenti v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004).....	51
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 2006).....	15
<i>Omelus v. State</i> , 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991)	28, 31
<i>Orazio v. Dugger</i> , 876 F. 2d 1508 (11th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	47, 48

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	25
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (U.S. 1976)	59
<i>Reddish v. State</i> , 167 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1964).....	24, 26
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	51
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006).....	33
<i>Roman v. State</i> , 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988)	51
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	7, 54, 55
<i>Russ v. State</i> , 95 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1957)	17
<i>Rutherford v. Moore</i> , 774 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	4, 6
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	33
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006)	3
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	19
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	2
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 931 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 2006).....	52
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	8
<i>Spalding v. Dugger</i> , 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988)	42
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	51
<i>State v. Huggins</i> , 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	51
<i>State v. Melendez</i> , 244 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1971)	9
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	45
<i>Stein v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1994).....	28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 5, 54, 55

<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 2002)	56
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	47, 48
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965).....	17, 19
<i>Urbin v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 411 (1998)	6
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001).....	52
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	54, 55
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	54, 55
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985).....	passim
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	51

Constitutions

Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const.	1
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.	26
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	16
Art. I, §§ 16, Fla. Const.	3
Art. I, §§ 17, Fla. Const.	3
Art. I, §§ 9, Fla. Const.	3
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.	1
U.S. Const. Amend. I	13, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	1, 4, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	passim

Statutes

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat.44
§ 925.11, Fla. Stat. (2006).....31
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1983)..... 22, 23

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.1707
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180 passim
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.20344
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 12, 13, 26
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.85331
R. Regulating Fla. Bar Rule 4-3..... 13, 16

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the
Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (ABA Guidelines).....passim
American Bar Association, Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in the State
Death Penalty Systems: The Florida Death Penalty Assessment Report,
September 17, 2006 (hereinafter “ABA Report on Florida”).....passim
